Mines Safety and Inspection Act 1994 Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1982 Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Act 1967 Petroleum Pipelines Act 1969

# Mines and Petroleum Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### Part 1 — Preliminary

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Mines and Petroleum Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016.* 

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations when the *Public Health* (*Consequential Provisions*) *Act 2016* section 5 comes into operation.

Part 2 Mines Safety and Inspection Regulations 1995 amended

r. 3

### Part 2 — Mines Safety and Inspection Regulations 1995 amended

### 3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Mines Safety and Inspection Regulations 1995*.

### 4. Regulation 1.3 amended

In regulation 1.3 in the definition of *Health Department* delete "*Health Act 1911*" and insert:

Public Health Act 2016

Petroleum (Submerged Lands) (Management of Safety on Offshore Facilities) Regulations 2007 amended

Part 3

r. 5

# Part 3 — Petroleum (Submerged Lands) (Management of Safety on Offshore Facilities) Regulations 2007 amended

### 5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum* (Submerged Lands) (Management of Safety on Offshore Facilities) Regulations 2007.

### 6. Regulation 26 amended

In regulation 26(1) in the definition of *therapeutic use* delete "*Health Act 1911*" and insert:

Part 4

Petroleum (Submerged Lands) (Occupational Safety and Health) Regulations 2007 amended

r. 7

# Part 4 — Petroleum (Submerged Lands) (Occupational Safety and Health) Regulations 2007 amended

### 7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands)* (Occupational Safety and Health) Regulations 2007.

### 8. Regulation 28 amended

In regulation 28(1) in the definition of *therapeutic use* delete "*Health Act 1911*" and insert:

Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Management of Safety) Regulations 2010 amended

Part 5

r. 9

# Part 5 — Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Management of Safety) Regulations 2010 amended

### 9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Management of Safety) Regulations 2010.* 

### 10. Regulation 20 amended

In regulation 20(1) in the definition of *therapeutic use* delete "*Health Act 1911*" and insert:

Part 6

Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Occupational Safety and Health) Regulations 2010 amended

r. 11

### Part 6 — Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Occupational Safety and Health) Regulations 2010 amended

### 11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Occupational Safety and Health) Regulations 2010.* 

### 12. Regulation 29 amended

In regulation 29(1) in the definition of *therapeutic use* delete "*Health Act 1911*" and insert:

Petroleum Pipelines (Management of Safety of Pipeline Operations) Regulations 2010 amended

Part 7

r. 13

# Part 7 — Petroleum Pipelines (Management of Safety of Pipeline Operations) Regulations 2010 amended

### 13. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum Pipelines (Management of Safety of Pipeline Operations) Regulations 2010.* 

### 14. Regulation 19 amended

In regulation 19(1) in the definition of *therapeutic use* delete "*Health Act 1911*" and insert:

Part 8 Petroleum Pipelines (Occupational Safety and Health)

Regulations 2010 amended

r. 15

# Part 8 — Petroleum Pipelines (Occupational Safety and Health) Regulations 2010 amended

### 15. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum Pipelines* (Occupational Safety and Health) Regulations 2010.

### 16. Regulation 29 amended

In regulation 29(1) in the definition of *therapeutic use* delete "*Health Act 1911*" and insert:

Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.